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Bl andel | Swanson by L. Al an Swanson, Attorney, for Manton Joi nt
Uni on El ementary School District.
Before Hesse, Chairperson, Canmilli and Caffrey, Menbers.
DECI SI ON

CAFFREY, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynment
Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on exceptions filed by the
California School Enployees Association and its Manton Unit of
Chapter No. 406 (CSEA) to a PERB adm nistrative |aw judge's (ALJ)
proposed decision (attached hereto). The ALJ found that the
Mant on Joint Union El enentary School District (District) violated
section 3543.5(a), (b), (c¢) and (d) of the Educational Enpl oynment

Rel ati ons Act (ERRA or Act)*' by interfering with a

'EERA is codified at Governnent Code section 3540 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references herein are
to the Governnent Code. Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent
part:

It shall be unlawful for a public school
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:



decertification election.

The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including the transcript, exhibits, proposed decision, CSEA s
exceptions and the District's respohses thereto. The Board finds
the ALJ's findings of fact and conclusions of lawto be free of
prejudicial error and adopts them as the decision of the Board
itself.

CSEA S EXCEPTI ONS

CSEA contends the ALJ failed to provide effective neaning to
EERA section 3541.5(c) when he denied CSEA s request for a
one-year cooling off period. CSEA asserts that the taint of the
superintendent's letter, praising the decertification effort,
remains and the enpl oyees would be reluctant to take a position
in conflict with the District's position. Such circunstances,

they argue, effectively deny the enployees the right to freely

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the formation
or adm nistration of any enpl oyee

organi zation, or contribute financial or

ot her support to it, or in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organization in
preference to another.



cast their vote.

CSEA additionally asserts that the ALJ failed to invalidate
the two decertification petitions2 filed by the enpl oyee group.
CSEA relies on decisions of the National Labor Relations Board
(NLRB), citing_Alexander Linn Hospital Association (1988) 288
NLRB 18 [127 LRRM 1318], which held that petitions for
decertification were tainted by the unfair |abor practices found
agai nst the enployer, and therefore, the petitions were
di smissed. Further, CSEA contends that under the NLRB's "smal
shop doctrine," where the nunber of enployees in the work place
is small, it may be inferred that the enpl oyer knew of the union
activities and supported the rival organization. (D &D
Distribution v. NLRB (3rd Cir. 1986) 801 F.2d 636 [123
LRRM 2464].) CSEA argues that the District's unlawful conduct so
underm nes the enployees' support for the existing union that
'CSEA stands no fair chance in the election. They insist only an
insul ation period and a requirement that a new petition be filed,
woul d provide an equitable renedy.

The District responded to CSEA' s statenent of exceptions
contending the ALJ's renedy is appropriate. The D strict asserts
that there has been "anple tinme for CSEA to aneliorate any
i magi ned detrinental effects" resulting fromthe District's

March 25, 1992 letter.

’Subsequent to the filing of the unfair practice charge in
this case, the enployee group filed a second decertification
petition on July 1, 1992. This petition has not been processed
pendi ng resolution of the unfair practice charge.
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DI SCUSSI QN

EERA aut horizes the Board to take any such action necessary
to give effect to the policies of this Act. Section 3541.5(c)
.States:

(c) The board shall have the power to issue
a decision and order directing an offending
party to cease and desist fromthe unfair
practice and to take such affirmative action,
including but not limted to the :

rei nstatenent of enployees with or w thout
back pay, as will effectuate the policies of
this chapter.

In Jefferson School District (1980) PERB Order No. Ad-82
(Jefferson), a decertification petition was filed with PERB after
unfair practice charges alleging refusal to neet and negotiate in
good faith were filed against each other by the district and the
exclusive representative. The regional director inposed a stay
of the decertification election pending resolution of the unfair
practice charges. Subsequently, the regional director lifted the
stay and allowed the decertification election to go forward prior
to final Lesolutidn of the unfair practice charges. The regional
director considered a nunber of factors in deciding to lift the
stay, including the passage of tine since the unfair practice
charges were filed. The Board upheld the regional director's
determi nation and held that the election should continue to be
stayed only if:

. t he enpl oyees' dissatisfactionwth
their representative is in all I|ikelihood
attributable to the enployer's unfair
practices rather than to the exclusive
representative's failure to respond to and
serve the needs of the enployees it
represents. [Ctation.]
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The Board further concluded that in order to preserve the
enpl oyees' free choice in the matter of representation, the Board
"may delay a representation election when there is a substanti al
risk that its outcone will be affected by conduct that is alleged
to be an unfair practice when that charge is still pending before

the Board." (Jefferson, at p. 18.)

In this case, CSEA argues that a decertification election
shoul d not be conducted until there has been a one-year cooling
off period to renove the "taint" of the superintendent's letter.

The enployees in this case sought decertification of the
excl usive representative prior to any interference by the
District. Further, as noted by the ALJ, it was the enpl oyees,
'through the custodian who initiated the decertification effort,
who contacted the superintendent seeking certain information.
‘The District did not initiate any effort to direct the enpl oyees
in their choice of enployee representation. G ven these facts,
it cannot be concluded that the enpl oyees' dissatisfaction with
their representative was attributable to the enployer's unfair
practi ce.

Furthernmore, with the passage of approximately seven nnhths
since the filing of the unfair practice charge and the resol ution
of the charge through issuance of this decision, CSEA fails to
establi sh what benefit would accrue to the enployees by requiring
themto wait a full year to vote in the decertification election.
Therefore, this exception is rejected. |

| CSEA al so contends the ALJ erred by failing to invalidate
5



the two decertification petitions filed by the enpl oyee group.

CSEA' s reliance on the NLRB cases is m splaced. I n Al exander
Linn Hospital Association, supra. 288 NLRB 18 [127 LRRM 1318],

the enpl oyer commtted several unfair |abor practices which had
not been renedied at the tine the decertification petition was
filed. In dismssing the decertification petitions, the NLRB
found the nature of the violations and the timng of the
decertification effort cast doubt on the effectiveness of the
union. Simlarly, inJefferson, the district and the enpl oyee
organi zation both filed unfair practice charges prior to the
initiation of the decertification petition. Here, the District's
unl awf ul conduct occurred after the initial decertification
petition was filed and such conduct cannot be construed as the
‘basis for the enpl oyees' dissatisfaction with the exclusive
representative.

Further, CSEA seeks to expand the holding in D & D
Distribution, supra, 801 F.2d 636 [123 LRRM 2464]. The court

held that the small shop doctrine allowed an inference that the
enpl oyer knew of its enployees' union activities, but it did not
then conclude that the enployer supported a rival enployee
or gani zat i on. It does not follow that because the D strict has
know edge of the enpl oyees' decertification effort, it therefore
supports the effort.

The enpl oyee group in this case properly filed a
decertification petition prior to any unlawful acts by the

District. There is no evidence the enployees' dissatisfaction
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with the exclusive representative is derived fromthe District's
unfair pfactices. Further, the District did not initiate the
contact with the group. CSEA fails to provide any conpelling
reason to overcone the Board's policy to encourage pronpt
resolution of bargaining unit representation issues, especially
since the unfair practice charge has been resol ved through
i ssuance of this decision. Accordingly, this exceptionis
rejected and the Board finds that a neM/decertificatidn el ection
shoul d be conducted in order to permt the enployees an
opportunity to decide the question of representation. |
ORDER

Based upon the findings of fact and conclusions of |aw and
the entire record in this case, the Board finds that the Manton
Joint Union Elenentary School District (D strict) violated
section 3543.5(c) and (d) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (EERA) when the superintendent bypassed the exclusive
representative to negotiate with the representative of a rival
group of enployees and decl ared pre-el ection support for that
group. Because the action had the additional effect of
interfering wwth the right of unit nenbers to be represented by
the California School Enployees Association and its Manton Unit
of Chapter No. 406 (CSEA), it was also a violation of EERA
section 3543.5(a). Because the action had the further effect of
interfering wwth the right of CSEA to represent its nenbers, it
al so violated EERA section 3543.5(b).

Pursuant to EERA section 3541. 5(c), it is hereby ORDERED



that the District, its governing board and its representatives
shal | :
A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Encouragi ng enpl oyees to support any organi zation
in preference to another at a tine when a question concerning
representation is pending by: (a) negotiating w th individual
enpl oyees or organi zations other than the exclusive
representative, CSEA, and (b) neking statenments through the
superi ntendent or other agent which express support for and/or
appreciation of rival organization efforts to decertify CSEA as
t he exclusive representative;

2. Interfering with the right of the classified
enpl oyees to be represented by CSEA; and

3. By the same conduct, interfering with the right of
CSEA to represent its nmenbers.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI CI ES OF THE ACT:

1. Wthin thirty-five (35) days follow ng the date
this Decision is no |longer subject to reconsideration, post at
all work |ocations where notices to classified enpl oyees
customarily are posted, copies of the Notice attached hereto as
an Appendi x. The Notice nust be signed by an authorized agent of
the District, indicating that the District will conply with the
terms of this Order. Such posting shall be maintained for a
period of thirty (30) consecutive workdays. Reasonable steps
shall be taken to ensure that the Notice is not reduced in size,

altered, defaced or covered with any other material.

8



2. Make witten notification of the actions taken to
conmply with this Oder to the Sacranmento Regional Director of the
Public Enpl oynent Relations Board in accord with the director's
i nstructions.

C IT IS ALSO ORDERED THAT:

The results of the May 11, 1992 election be set aside

and the ballots destroyed. The Sacranmento Regional Director is

hereby directed to conduct a new el ection.

Chai r person Hesse and Member Canilli joined in this Decision.



APPENDI X NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES
POSTED BY ORDER OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD
An Agency of the State of California

After a hearing in Unfair Practice Case No. S-CE-1483,
California School Enployees Association and its Manton_Unit of
Chapter No. 406 v. Manton Joint Union Elenentary_School District,
in which all parties had the right to participate, it has been
found that the Manton Joint Union Elenentary School District
(District) has violated the Educational Enploynent Rel ations Act
(EERA), Governnent Code section 3543.5(a), (b), (c) and (d). The
District violated these provisions of the EERA when the
superi ntendent bypassed the exclusive representative to negotiate
with a rival group of enployees and decl ared pre-el ection support
for that group

As a result of this conduct, we have been ordered to post
this Notice and we will abide by the following. W wll:

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Encouraging enployees to support any organi zation
in preference to another at a tinme when a question
concerning representation is pending by: (a) negotiating
wi th individual enployees or organi zations other than the
excl usive representative, CSEA; and (b) naking statenents
t hrough the superintendent or other agent which express
support for and/or appreciation of rival organization
efforts to decertify CSEA as the exclusive representative;

2. Interfering wwth the right of the classified
enployees to be represented by CSEA;, and

3. By the sane conduct, interfering with the right of
CSEA to represent its nenbers.

B. T IS ALSO ORDERED THAT

The results of the May 11, 1992 election be set aside
and the ballots destroyed. The Sacranento Regional Director
is hereby directed to conduct a new el ection.

Dat ed: MANTON JO NT UNI ON
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL DI STRI CT

By:

Aut hori zed Agent

THIS IS AN OFFI G AL NOTI CE. I T MUST REMAIN PCSTED FOR THI RTY
(30) CONSECUTI VE WORKDAYS FROM THE DATE CF PCSTI NG AND MUST NOT
BE REDUCED I N SI ZE, DEFACED, ALTERED OR COVERED W TH ANY OTHER
MATERI AL.



STATE OF CALI FORNI A
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

CALI FORNI A SCHOOL EMPLOYEES

)
ASSCCI ATI ON and its MANTON UNI T )
O CHAPTER No. 406, )
)
Charging Party, ) Unfair Practice
) Case No. S-CE-1483
V. )
) PROPOSED DECISION
MANTON JOINT UNION ELEMENTARY ) (8/5/92)
SHOAL DISTRICT, )
)
Respondent. )
)

Appearances: Jan Dole, Field Representative, for the California
School Enpl oyees Association and its Manton Unit of Chapter

No. 406; Bl andell Swanson by L. Al an Swanson, Attorney, for the
Mant on Joint Union Elenentary School District.

Before Ronald E. Bl ubaugh, Adm nistrative Law Judge.

PROCEDURAL _HI STORY

A union representing a unit of classified enployees contends
here that a decertification election should be invalidated
because of a school superintendent's pre-election letter. In the
letter, which was witten in reply to a letter fromthe enpl oyee
guiding the decertification, the superintendent nmade certain
comm tnents and praised the decertification effort. The District
defends on the theory that the superintendent's letter had no
effect on the election result and urges that the ballots, which
have been inpounded, be counted.

The California School Enployees Association and its Manton
Unit of Chapter No. 406 (CSEA or Union) conmmenced this action on
April 13, 1992, by filing an unfair practice charge against the

Mant on Joint Union Elenentary School District (District). The

This proposed decision has been appealed to the
Board itself and may not be cited as precedent
unless the decision and its rationale have been
adopted by the Board,




general counsel of the Public Enploynent Relations Board (PERB or
Board) followed on April 28 with a conplaint against the
District.

The conplaint alleges that District Superintendent R Barry
Morrell, by a letter sent to a group of enployees on or about
March 25, 1992, bypassed CSEA and interfered with the protected
rights of unit nmenbers and CSEA. These actions were alleged to
be in violation of section 3543.5(a), (b), (c) and (d) of the
Educati onal Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA) .1

The District answered the conplaint on May 5, 1992, denying

any wong-doing. A hearing was conducted in WIllows on July 27,

'Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to
the Governnment Code. The EERA is codified at Governnent Code
section 3540 et seq. In relevant part, section 3543.5 provides
as follows: :

It shall be unlawful for a public schoo
enpl oyer to:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals on
enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to

di scri m nate agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se

tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guar anteed by this chapter.

(b) Deny to enployee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(c) Refuse or fail to neet and negotiate in
good faith with an exclusive representative.

(d) Domnate or interfere with the formation or
adm ni stration of any enpl oyee organi zation, or
contribute financial or other support to it, or in
any way encourage enployees to join any

organi zation in preference to another.

2



1992. Wth the filing of briefs, the matter was submtted for
deci si on on August 3, 1992.7
El NDI FACT

The District is a public school enployer under the EERA
CSEA at all tinmes relevant has been the exclusive representative
of a conprehensive unit of the District's classified enployees.?
The District operates one school and during February and March of
1992, when the events at issue took place, had nine classified
enpl oyees.

Suzanne M Rodrigue, a custodian for the District, testified
that the decertification effort was initiated by her. She said
when she decided to attenpt the renoval of CSEA she called, for
advice, a fornmer boss who was enpl oyed at a school district in
Crocket. That boss advised her to contact the PERB. She
testified that she then called the Sacranento Regional Ofice of
t he PERB where she was given instructions about how to conduct a
decertification attenpt.

On February 24, 1992, Ms. Rodrigue assenbled a group of
classified enployees to discuss the decertification of CSEA as
exclusive representative. Six of the District's nine enployees
attended the neeting and by the time it ended, all six had signed

t he proof of support for the decertification. Four of those who

2The parties elected not to request a transcript of the
hearing. This proposed decision is witten on the basis of notes
taken at the hearing and docunmentary evi dence.

3CSEA was voluntarily recogni zed as exclusive representative
on April 28, 1978. See PERB representation file, S D 148
(S-R-688).



signed the petition were instructional aides. One was a cook and
one a custodian. On March 5, Ms. Rodrigue filed the
decertification petition with the Sacramento Regional Ofice of
the PERB. The decertification petition was found to be tinely
and backed by a sufficient show ng of support. The Regi ona
Director ordered that an election be held on May 11, 1992.

On March 24, Ms. Rodrigue wote a letter to Superintendent
Morrell. She stated in the letter that "experience with this
[enphasis in original] union has shown thap decertification wll
benefit the school in general as well as the majority of the
classified unit." She noted, however, that an exclusive
representative could be reinstated after one year. She then
identified a series of working conditions and observed that
"[bljefore the election date we need assurance that:"

1. The contents of the present contract
wi Il be reduced to school policies in

accordance wth the Education Code with input
by the Cassified Unit.

2. Present conpensations and benefits w |
remain in effect.

3. Salaries will continue at the present
schedule with options to negotiate as in the
past .

4. Job classifications and duties remain
the sanme with input by the Cassified Unit on
changes.

5. You will agree to neet with a

representative conmttee when issues of
concern to the unit or the school arise and
need to be resol ved.
The letter was signed, "Suzanne M Rodrigue Representing A G oup

of C assified Enpl oyees."



Superintendent Mrrell replied by letter of March 25. I n
his response he listed by nunber each itemfromMs. Rodrigue's
letter and stated that each was "acceptable.” |In addition to
those itens, he listed a sixth working condition which the
District would honor.* His letter concluded with the follow ng

comrent :

Personally, | can never express to the
i ndi vidual s responsible for this
decertification, ny admration of their
courage, conmmtnent to the school, the
community, and the certificated staff, for
the position they have taken. A position
that denonstrates an attitude that puts the
children first, one that truly [sic] desires
harnony, rather [th]an and [sic] adversari al
[sic] relationship; An attitude that fosters
teamwork and the betternent of the school is
to be appl auded.

Thank you all for your concerns for the

children, staff and community. It is an

honor to work with people that use their

position for the betternent of children and

the school rather than for self fulfilling

noti ves.
The superintendent's letter was distributed by Ms. Rodri gue anong
t he enpl oyees who had signed the proof of support for the
decertification attenpt.

Not long after the superintendent sent his letter, CSEA

filed the present unfair practice case. On May 1, the Sacranento

“Itemno. 6 as listed on M. Mrrell's reply reads as
foll ows:

6. Betty Heitmans [sic] rent and living
conditions will remain as listed in the
contract. The district reserves the right to
revert to free rent in the event that it wll
benefit all concerned.



Regional Director of the PERB issued an order which determ ned
that the unfair practice constituted a bl ocking charge. By the
sane letter, the Regional Director ordered that the ballots from
the May 11 on-site election be inpounded pending investigation
and resolution of the unfair practice charge. Subsequently, the
el ection was conducted and the ballots remain inpounded.

At the unfair practice hearing, the District called five of
the six enpl oyees who signed the showi ng of support for the
decertification and asked each whether the superintendent's
letter had affected their votes in the election. Each of the
enpl oyees testified that she had not been affected by the letter
and had decided to vote for decertification prior to the date the
letter was witten.

The District also introduced a copy of a July 1, 1992,
decertification petition filed against the CSEA chapter at
Manton. The petition bears the signatures of the sanme six
enpl oyees as signed the original petition plus the signature of
an enpl oyee hired since then.

LEGAL | SSUE

Did the District through the superintendent's letter of
March 25, 1992:

A Interfere with the protected right of enployees to be
represented by CSEA in violation of Governnent Code section
3543.5(a) ?

B) Interfere with the right of CSEA to represent its

menbers in violation of Governnent Code section 3543.5(b)?



O Bypass, underm ne and derogate the authority of CSEA in
viol ation of Government Code section 3543.5(c)?

D) Encourage enpl oyees to vote in preference of
decertification in violation of Governnent Code section
3543.5(d)?

CONCLUSI ONS _OF LAW

The rules of law in pre-election cases involving
interference wth enpl oyee choice and unl awful enpl oyer
preference are well established in PERB decisions. There is
consi derabl e overlap anong them and the evidence which will
establish interference often will also establish unlawful
enpl oyer support. Typically, where an enployer has unlawfully
supported one organi zation in preference to another, that conduct
wll constitute interference with various protected rights.

Public school enployees have the protected right

.. toform join, and participate in the

activities of enployee organi zations of their

own choosing for the purpose of

representation on all matters of enployer-

enpl oyee rel ations.”
It is an unfair practice under section 3543.5(a) for a public
school enployer "to interfere with, restrain, or coerce enployees
because of their exercise of" protected rights.

In an unfair practice case involving an allegation of
interference, a violation will be found where the enployer's acts
interfere or tend to interfere with the exercise of protected

rights and the enployer is unable to justify its actions by

°Section 3543.



proving operational necessity. (Carlsbad Unified School District
(1979) PERB Decision No. 89.)°% In an interference case, it is

not necessary for the charging party to show that the respondent
acted with an unlawful notivation. (Regents of the University_of

California (1983) PERB Decision No. 305-H.)

Li ke individual enployees, organizations also have protected
rights under the EERA. Among these is the right of an enployee
organi zation to represent its members.’ It is an unfair practice
under section 3543.5(b) for a public school enployer to "deny to
enpl oyee organi zations rights" protected by the EERA. An alleged

®The Carlsbad test for interference provides, in relevant
part, as follows:

(2) \here the Charging Party establishes
that the enployer's conduct tends to or does
result in some harmto enployee rights
granted under the EERA, a prima facie case
shall be deenmed to exist;

(3) \here the harmto the enpl oyees' rights
is slight, and the enployer offers
justification based on operational necessity,
t he cpnﬁet|n Interest of the enployer and
the rights of the enployees will be bal anced
and the charge resolved accordingly;

(4) \Where the harmis inherently destructive
of enpl oyee rights, the enployer’s conduct
will be excused only on proof that it was
occasioned by circumstances beyond the

enpl oyer's control and that no alternative
course of action was avail abl e;

(5? | rrespective of the foregoing, a char%e
will be sustained where it is shown that the
empl oyer woul d not have engaged in the
conpl ai ned conduct but for an unlawf ul

mot 1 vation, purpose or intent.

"Section 3543.1(a).



interference with organi zational rights is analyzed in the sane
manner as an alleged interference with individual rights.

Evi dence that an enpl oyer has negotiated with a rival group
of enpl oyees nmay show both a bypassing of the exclusive
representative and unl awful preference between organi zati ons.
Upon the certification of an exclusive representative, the
enpl oyer is obligated to refrain fromnegotiating directly with
enpl oyees in the bargaining unit. (WAlnut Valley Unified School
District (1981) PERB Decision No. 160.) Once an exclusive

representative has been chosen, "only that enployee organi zation
may represent that unit in their enploynent relations wth the

& \When an enpl oyer bypasses the

public school enployer."
excl usive representative and negotiates directly with enpl oyees,
an enployer fails to negotiate in good faith in violation of
section 3543.5(c).

Finally, under section 3543.5(d) it is an unfair practice
for a public school enployer to "contribute financial or other
support” to an enpl oyee organi zation or to "in any way encourage
enpl oyees to join any organization in preference to another.”

The PERB has interpreted this |anguage as inposing "an

unqual i fied requirenment of strict neutrality.” (Dovis Unified

School District (1984) PERB Decision No. 389.) There is no

requi rement that the aggrieved enpl oyee organi zati on show that
the enployer intended its actions to inpact on enployee free

choi ce. "The sinple threshold test . .. is whether the

8Section 3543. 1(a).



enpl oyer's conduct tends to influence that choice or provide
stimulus in one direction or the other." (Santa Monica Community
College District (1979) PERB Decision No. 103.) It is

unnecessary that the organization for which the enpl oyer
expressed preference be listed on the ballot or be a formally

constituted organization. (Qovis Unified School District,

supra. PERB Decision No. 389; Sacranento Gty Unified Schoo

District (1982) PERB Decision No. 214.)

The central factual allegations of this case are undi sputed.
During the tine imrediately prior to a decertification election,
the | eader of the decertification effort, Suzanne Rodri gue,
requested the District superintendent to nmake certain
comm tnments. Although the letter was signed only by
Ms. Rodrigue, it is clear fromthe text of the letter that
Ms. Rodrigue was representing a group of enployees. She
requested comm tnents about the retention of wages and ot her
benefits. More telling, she also asked for a commtnent that the

superi ntendent woul d agree to future neetings with "a
representative commttee when issues of concern to the unit" need
to be resol ved.

The superintendent pronptly acceded to every request set out
in the letter. He also offered assurance of the continuance of
anot her enpl oyee benefit which was not even requested in the
enpl oyee letter. Then, the superintendent went on to profusely

prai se the enployees involved in the decertification for their

"courage" and "commtnent to the school."
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The exchange of letters between Ms. Rodrigue and the
superintendent clearly concerned wages and other matters within
the scope of representation. Ms. Rodrigue asked for and was
gi ven assurances that the decertification of CSEA would result in
no change of those matters. At the tine this exchange occurred,
CSEA remai ned the exclusive representative. By dealing directly
with Ms. Rodrigue, the superintendent bypassed CSEA. In
bypassi ng the excl usive representativé and dealing directly with
a group of enployees, the District failed to negotiate in good
faith in violation of section 3543.5(c).

It is clear fromMs. Rodrigue's letter, noreover, that she
envi sioned nore than the sinple decertification of CSEA.  She
plainly anticipated a continuing organization to neet with the
District and discuss working conditions. She requested and was
given the superintendent's assurance that he would hold future
nmeetings with a classified enployees commttee to discuss working
condi tions.

It is of no nonent that the organization had no officia
name other than Ms. Rodrigue's description of it as "A G oup of
Cl assified Enployees.” It is simlarly insignificant that
Ms. Rodrigue's group did not appear as a rival organization on
the decertification election ballot. The "Goup of Cassified
Empl oyees” was a de facto enpl oyee organi zation and by his
March 25 letter the superintendent expressed a clear preference
in favor of it. He also made a commtnent to deal with the group

in the future. The superintendent thus failed to satisfy the
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unqual ified requirenent of strict neutrality which the Board has
required in representation elections. By this conduct, the
District violated section 3543.5(d).

The superintendent's bypassing of CSEA and favoritismtoward
the "G oup of O assified Enpl oyees" were acts which woul d have
the natural effect of interfering wwth the protected rights of
CSEA supporters to be represented by CSEA. Simlarly, the.
bypassing and favoritismtoward the rival group would interfere
wth CSEA' s ability to represent its nenbers. So |long as CSEA
continued to be the exclusive representative, the District was
not permtted to engage in such conduct. The District offered no
operational necessity to justify its actions. These actions,
therefore, also violated section 3543.5(a) and (b).

REMEDY

The PERB in section 3541.5(c) is given:

. the power to issue a decision and order
dlrect|ng an offending party to cease and
desist fromthe unfair practice and to take
such affirmative action, including but not
limted to the reinstatenent of enployees
with or without back pay, as wll effectuate
the policies of this chapter.

CSEA here requests that the election of May 11, 1992, be set
aside and that no new el ection be held for a period of one year
follow ng the issuance of this proposed decision. The District
argues that since there is no showing that the superintendent's

letter had any effect on the election result, the ballots from

the May 11 el ection should be opened and counted.
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The basic question in determ ning whether to set aside an

election is whether the various unlawful activities establish a

"probabl e i mpact on the enpl oyees' vote." (Jefferson E enentary-.
hool_Distri . (1981) PERB Decision No. 164.)° Wen neasuring

whet her unl awful enpl oyer conduct had a "probable inpact” on

enpl oyee choice; an objective standard is followed. The question
is whether the enployer's conduct woul d reasonably tend to coerce
or interfere with enpl oyee choice.

That no one was in fact coerced or
intimdated is of no relevance. The test of
coercion and intimdation is not whether the
m sconduct proves effective. The test is
whet her the m sconduct is such that, under
the circunstances existing, it may reasonably
tend to coerce or intimdate enployees in the
exercise of rights protected under the Act.
(NRBv. Triangle Publications (3d Cr. 1974)
500 F.2d 597, 598 [86 LRRM 2939].)

The superintendent's letter of support for the "G oup of
Cl assified Enpl oyees” and his pre-election commtnents to it was
conduct of the type which woul d have a probable inpact on the
enpl oyee vote. Assurances that benefits would remai n unchanged
and that the superintendent would hold future neetings with an
enpl oyee committee would naturally mnimze voter concerns about
the future. Voters could cast their ballots confident that they
would retain their existing benefits wthout CSEA. Sone voters
m ght al so be influenced by the superintendent's high praise of

their decision to renove CSEA as exclusive representative.

°I't is unnecessary that actual inpact be proven. (San _Ranon
Val l ey Unified School District (1979) PERB Decision No. 111;
Covis Unified School District, supra. PERB Decision No. 389.)
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The District argues that the superintendent's letter is no
basis for setting aside the el ection because six of the nine
enpl oyees decided in February to vote against CSEA. They made up
their m nds when they signed the petition, the District argues,
and this occurred |ong before the superintendent wote the
di sputed letter. Mreover, the District argues, the enpl oyees
testified they were unaffected by the letter.

The District's argunent assunes, however, that enpl oyee
signatures on a proof of support equate automatically with
enpl oyee votes in an election. Indeed, common experience shows
this is not the case. Election results denonstrate that
enpl oyees often vote differently than their signatures or non-
signatures on showi ng of support petitions would predict. The
sane holds true for the testinony of five enployees that they
wer e unaffected. It is comon know edge that what people say
about an el ection and how they actually cast their secret ballots
are often quite different. Peer pressure m ght cause an
enpl oyee's public statenments to differ fromwhat that enployee
actually believed. This is one reason that an objective rather
than a subjective test is enployed to determ ne inpact.

| find it appropriate, therefore, that the May 11 el ection
be set aside and the ballots destroyed w thout being counted.

| find no justification, however, for CSEA' s request that a
one-year cooling off period be inposed prior to any new el ection.
Al t hough the superintendent inproperly negotiated with the "G oup

of C assified Enpl oyees" and made commtnents to it, there is no
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evidence he initiated this conduct. The unchall enged evidence is
that Ms. Rodrigue initiated the decertification election w thout
support or assistance fromthe District. It was al so she who
initiated the negotiations with the superintendent.

It is not clear, under these circunstances, what purpose a
one-year cdol ing off period would achieve. The harmto be
renmedied was in a very real sense instigated by the very
enpl oyees who supposedly woul d benefit fromthe cooling off
period. The Union has nmade no persuasive argunent about what
benefit woul d be achieved in conpelling these enployees to wait a
year to vote in a new el ection.

The District will be ordered to cease-and-desist fromits
unl awf ul conduét. After the District has admtted that it acted
unlawful Iy through the posting of the attached notice, there wll
be no further delay ordered before the Regional Director nmay
conduct a new election as the director finds appropriate.

It is appropriate that the District be directed to post a
notice incorporating the ternms of the order. Posting of such a
notice, signed by an authorized agent of the District, wll
provi de enpl oyees with notice that the District has acted in an
unl awful manner, is being required to cease and desist fromthis
activity, and will conply with the order. It effectuates the
pur poses of the EERA that enployees be inforned of the resolution
of this controversy and the District's readiness to conply with

the ordered renedy. (Placerville Union School District (1978)

PERB Deci sion No. 69.)
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PROPOSED ORDER

Upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of |aw
and the entire record in the case, it is found that the Manton
Joint Union Elenentary School District (Dstrict) violated
section 3543.5(c) and (d) of the Educational Enploynent Rel ations
Act (Act). The District violated the Act when the superintendent
bypassed the exclusive representative to negotiate with the
representative of a rival group of enployees and decl ared
pre-election support for that group. Because the action had the
additional effect of interfering with the right of unit nenbers
to be represented by the California School Enployees Association
and its Manton Unit of Chapter No. 406 (CSEA), the refusal to
negotiate also was a violation of section 3543.5(a). Because the
action had the further effect of interfering wwth the right of
CSEA to represent its nenbers, the refusal to negotiate al so was
a violation of section 3543.5(b).

Pursuant to section 3541.5(c) of the Governnent Code, it
hereby is ORDERED that the District, its governing board and its
representatives shall

A CEASE AND DESI ST FROM

1. Encour agi ng enpl oyees to support any organi zation
in preference to another at a tine when a question concerning
representation is pending by:

(a) Negotiating with individual enployees or
organi zations other than the exclusive representative,

California School Enployees Associ ation;
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(b)  Making statenents through the superintendent
or other agent which express support for and/or
appreciation of rival organization efforts to decertify
the CSEA as exclusive representative;

2. By the sane conduct, interfering with the right of
the classified enployees to be represented by CSEA;

3. By the same conduct, interfering with the right of
CSEA to represent its nenbers.

B. TAKE THE FOLLOW NG AFFI RVMATI VE ACTI ONS DESI GNED TO
EFFECTUATE THE POLI Gl ES OF THE ACT:

1. Wthin ten (10) workdays of the service of a fina
decision in this matter, post at all work |ocations where notices
to classified enployées customarily are posted, copies of the
Notice attached hereto as an Appendi x. The Notice nmust be signed
by an authorized agent of the District, indicating that the
District wll conply with the ternms of this Order. Such posting
shall be nmaintained for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
wor kdays. Reasonabl e steps shall be taken to ensure that the
Notice is not reduced in size, altered, defaced or covered with
any other material.

2. Upon issuance of a final decision, mke witten
notification of the actions taken to conply with the Order to the
Sacranmento Regional Director of the Public Enploynment Relations
Board in accord with the director's instructions.

C | T ALSO | S ORDERED THAT:

The results of the May 11, 1992, election be set aside

and the ballots destroyed.
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Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 8,
section 32305, this Proposed Decision and Order shall becone
final unless a party files a statenment of exceptions with the
Board itself at the headquarters office in Sacramento within 20
days of service of this Decision. In accordance with PERB
Regul ations, the statenment of exceptions should identify by page
citation or exhibit nunber the portions of the record, if any,
relied upon for such exceptions. (See Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32300.) A docunent is considered "filed" when

actually received before the close of business (5:00 p.m) on the

| ast day set for filing ". . .or when sent by tel egraph or
certified or Express United States mail, postmarked not |ater
than the last day set for filing ..." (See Cal. Code of Regs.,

tit. 8, sec. 32135; Code Cv. Proc, sec. 1013 shall apply.) Any
statenent of exceptions and supporting brief nust be served
concurrently with its filing upon each party to this proceeding.
Proof of service shall acconpany each copy served on a party or
filed wth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
secs. 32300, 32305 and 32140.)

fﬁ%vai;f?£iﬂﬁ§ /{
Ronal d E. Bl ubaugh
Adm ni strative Law Judge

18



